
TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL (IRONBRIDGE, TELFORD AND NEWPORT) (OFF-
STREET PARKING PLACES) VARIATION OF CHARGES NOTICE 2022 
 
Telford & Wrekin Council ("the Council") in exercise of its powers to issue a NOTICE OF 
VARIATION is given in accordance with the Section 35C of the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 as amended and by the virtue of Regulation 25 of The Local Authorities' Traffic 
Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996.  No provisions of this Notice 
shall come into effect before the end of a period of 21 days beginning from the date of this 
Notice. Specifies in Column 1 of Schedule 1 of this Notice are the car parks affected by 
the variation of charges, Column 2 specifies the parking period times and Column 3 shows 
the current rates of charges and Column 4 shows the new rates for parking in respect of 
the car parks mentioned in Columns 1.   
 
This Notice comes into force on 4th day of April 2022.  For those charges that are being 
increased, the existing and new charges are set out below: 
 

SCHEDULE 1 
 

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 

Car Park Period Current Charges 
Payable 

Charges Payable 
from 04 April 

 
The Wharfage & 
Waterloo Street, 
Ironbridge 
Coach bay at 
Wharfage 
 
The Square, 
Ironbridge 
 
Dale End & Ironbridge 
Central, Ironbridge 
Coach bay at 
Ironbridge Central 
 
Dark Lane, Telford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hall Court, Telford 

 
Up to 3 hours 
 
 
 
 
 
Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 1 hour 
 
Up to 2 hours 
Over 2 hours 
 
 
 
Up to 30 minutes 
Up to 1 hour 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 3 hours 
Over 3 hours 
Sunday 
Coaches – All Day 
 
Up to 2 hours 
Up to 4 hours 
Over 4 hours 
Evening 
Saturday 
Sunday 

 
£2.80 

 
 
 
- 
 

80p 
£1.60 

 
£1.60 
£2.90 

 
- 
 

50p 
£1.50 
£2.00 
£2.50 
£4.00 
£2.00 
£12.00 

 
£1.50 
£2.00 
£3.00 
50p 

£1.50 
£1.50 

 
£3.00 

 
 
 

£12.00 
 

Free (30 Mins) 
£1.60 

 
£3.00 
£4.00 

 
          £12.00 
 

£1.00 
£2.00 
£3.00 
£4.00 
£5.00 
£2.00 
£12.00 

 
£1.60 
£3.00 
£4.00 
50p 

Standard Tariff 
£1.50 

 

 
Only car parks listed in Schedule 1 are affected by this Notice of Variation.  A copy of this 
Notice may be examined at the Offices of Borough of Telford & Wrekin, Darby House, Lawn 
Central, Telford TF3 4JA between 9am and 4.30pm from Monday to Friday. 
 
This Notice is Dated 14th day of March 2022 
 
Anthea Lowe 
Associate Director – Policy and Governance 


