TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL (IRONBRIDGE, TELFORD AND NEWPORT) (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) VARIATION OF CHARGES NOTICE 2022

Telford & Wrekin Council ("the Council") in exercise of its powers to issue a NOTICE OF VARIATION is given in accordance with the Section 35C of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended and by the virtue of Regulation 25 of The Local Authorities' Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996. No provisions of this Notice shall come into effect before the end of a period of 21 days beginning from the date of this Notice. Specifies in Column 1 of Schedule 1 of this Notice are the car parks affected by the variation of charges, Column 2 specifies the parking period times and Column 3 shows the current rates of charges and Column 4 shows the new rates for parking in respect of the car parks mentioned in Columns 1.

This Notice comes into force on **4**th day of **April 2022.** For those charges that are being increased, the existing and new charges are set out below:

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Car Park	Period	Current Charges	Charges Payable
		Payable	from 04 April
The Wharfage & Waterloo Street, Ironbridge Coach bay at Wharfage	Up to 3 hours	£2.80	£3.00 £12.00
Whanage			212.00
The Square,	Up to 30 minutes	80p	Free (30 Mins)
Ironbridge	Up to 1 hour	£1.60	£1.60
Dale End & Ironbridge Central, Ironbridge	Up to 2 hours Over 2 hours	£1.60 £2.90	£3.00 £4.00
Coach bay at Ironbridge Central		-	£12.00
Dark Lane, Telford	Up to 30 minutes	50p	£1.00
	Up to 1 hour	£1.50	£2.00
	Up to 2 hours	£2.00	£3.00
	Up to 3 hours	£2.50	£4.00
	Over 3 hours	£4.00	£5.00
	Sunday	£2.00	£2.00
	Coaches – All Day	£12.00	£12.00
Hall Court, Telford	Up to 2 hours	£1.50	£1.60
	Up to 4 hours	£2.00	£3.00
	Over 4 hours	£3.00	£4.00
	Evening	50p	50p
	Saturday	£1.50	Standard Tariff
	Sunday	£1.50	£1.50

SCHEDULE 1

Only car parks listed in Schedule 1 are affected by this Notice of Variation. A copy of this Notice may be examined at the Offices of Borough of Telford & Wrekin, Darby House, Lawn Central, Telford TF3 4JA between 9am and 4.30pm from Monday to Friday.

This Notice is Dated 14th day of March 2022

Anthea Lowe Associate Director – Policy and Governance